
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: (0113) 37 88661

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (INCLUSIVE GROWTH, CULTURE AND SPORT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 17th January, 2018 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
M Harland Kippax and Methley;

G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
J Illingworth Kirkstall;

A Lamb (Chair) Wetherby;
S Lay Otley and Yeadon;

K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills;
M Robinson Harewood;

R. Stephenson Harewood;
K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 13 DECEMBER 2017

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13th December 2017.

1 - 4

7  QUARTER 2, 2017/18 BEST COUNCIL PLAN 
PERFORMANCE REPORT

To receive a report from the Director of City 
Development; Director of Children and Families; 
and Chief Executive presenting the Best Council 
Plan Quarter 2, 2017/18 performance information 
relevant to the Board’s remit.

5 - 24

8  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting the latest 
Financial Health Monitoring information for the 
Board’s consideration.

25 - 
52



D

9  INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2018/19

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting the initial budget 
proposals for 2018/19.

53 - 
110

10  BEST COUNCIL PLAN REFRESH FOR 2018/19 - 
2020/21 - INITIAL PROPOSALS

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing the initial 
proposals around the Best Council Plan Refresh 
for 2018/19 – 2020/21, presented to and 
considered by Executive Board at its meeting on 
13 December 2017.

111 - 
126

11  SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO INFORMATION, 
ADVICE AND GUIDANCE (IAG) PROVISION IN 
LEEDS - DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting draft terms of 
reference for the Board’s forthcoming inquiry into 
Information, Advice and Guidance provision in 
Leeds.

127 - 
128

12  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

129 - 
152

13  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 14th February 2018 at 10.30 am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 10.00 am)



E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b)  Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 17th January, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (INCLUSIVE GROWTH, CULTURE AND SPORT)

WEDNESDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors R Grahame, M Harland, 
G Hyde, J Illingworth, S Lay, K Maqsood, 
M Robinson, R. Stephenson, K Wakefield 
and N Walshaw

40 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Board was advised that Guy Close was leaving Leeds City Council in the 
New Year to take up a more senior position at another local authority.  The 
Board thanked Guy for all his hard work over the last 10 years and wished 
him all the best in his new role.

41 Late Items 

There were no late items.

42 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

43 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies for absence.

44 Minutes - 15 November 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

45 Leeds 2023 European Capital of Culture Bid - Update 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
introduced the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council to provide a verbal 
update on the Leeds 2023 European Capital of Culture Bid, particularly in light 
of recent developments surrounding the eligibility of the UK to host European 
Capital of Culture 2023.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Judith Blake, Leader of the Council
- Tom Riordan, Chief Executive of Leeds City Council
- Cluny Macpherson, Chief Officer (Culture and Sport).

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 17th January, 2018

The key areas of discussion were:

 Confirmation that the decision had been taken by the European 
Commission and was strongly linked to Brexit negotiations.  The focus 
was now about building on the energy and enthusiasm of the cultural 
community.

 Clarification regarding the amount spent on the bid.  The Board was 
advised that to date the Council had spent £155,000 with 
approximately 4 times that amount spent by private and education 
sectors.

 Confirmation that a risk management strategy had been established.  It 
was advised that the biggest risk identified was not winning, particularly 
since 4 other UK cities had submitted bids.

 An update on the support received from cultural partners.  The Board 
was advised that there had already been discussions with sponsors 
about pursuing elements of the bid.

 Reference was made to the positive work undertaken by Opera North 
across primary schools and its impact on attainment.  However, it was 
felt that more could be done to capture evidence in terms of the wider 
positive impacts of such cultural activities.

 The Chair reminded the Board that a more detailed discussion 
surrounding the city’s Cultural Strategy 2017-2030 Delivery Plan was 
already scheduled into the Board’s work programme.  As part of this, it 
was suggested that an invitation be extended to other external partners 
to also share their views on how best to move forward with the 
development and delivery of this Strategy.

 Clarification was sought regarding future bids for European funding and 
the potential implications of Brexit.  Linked to this, the Board 
acknowledged the Council’s existing cross-party Brexit working group 
and its role in picking up such issues too.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the update provided in relation to the Leeds 2023 
European Capital of Culture Bid.

(b) That an invitation be extended to other external partners as part of the 
Board’s consideration of the Culture Strategy 2017-2030 Delivery Plan.

(c) That the intention of the Scrutiny Board is to produce a final Statement 
setting out its views in relation to the situation with the 2023 European 
Capital of Culture Bid and moving forward with the delivery of the city’s 
Culture Strategy for 2017-2030.

46 Supporting the development of a systems approach to physical activity 
in Leeds. 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report in relation 
to the Board’s continued work in supporting the development of a systems 
approach to physical activity in Leeds.

The following information was appended to the report:

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 17th January, 2018

- Key impacts of an active lifestyle to physical and mental health and 
wellbeing.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor James Lewis, Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive 
Member for Resources and Strategy

- Tom Riordan, Chief Executive of Leeds City Council
- Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
- Cluny Macpherson, Chief Officer (Culture and Sport)
- Mark Allman, Head of Sport and Active Lifestyles
- Anna Frearson, Chief Officer (Consultant in Public Health).

The Head of Sport and Active Lifestyles provided a PowerPoint presentation 
briefly reminding the Board of the key benefits of developing a whole systems 
approach to physical activity as well as the main challenges and key ‘asks’ in 
terms of support needs to help achieve this vision, which were summarised as 
follows:

- To make being physically active a Best Council Plan priority or 
obsession

- Support development of a new integrated city strategy for Physical 
Activity

- Commit to enabling a physically active LCC workforce
- Local elected members to help lead a social movement in their 

communities 

The key areas of discussion were:

 The development of a city wide “Move More Leeds” type campaign in 
recognition that physical activity is wider than just sport.

 The need to recruit a Chair and Board members of a new strategic 
body with oversight of the new strategy and campaign, which could 
potentially supersede the Sport Leeds Board as currently constituted.

 A suggestion that relevant officers be invited to attend Community 
Committee meetings to promote the health benefits of physical activity.

 The challenges utilising privately owned facilities for community use.
 The role of ward members in building on approaches to physical 

activity in their communities and particularly in identifying assets and 
capabilities for physical activity within communities.

 Development of a LCC physical activity policy including, for example, 
design of future office space, targeted support programmes for staff, 
developing a culture where being active is the norm in the LCC 
workplace, advocacy role with other employers in the city.

 A recognised need to consider how physical activity can be embedded 
into the built environment; through informed and continued planning 
policy and supplementary guidance and with any recommendations 
and best practice reported to and considered by Planning Board.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 17th January, 2018

 Improving connectively across the city and particularly between smaller 
villages to enable and encourage more active travel and lifestyles.

 Particular issues were raised in relation to non-registration of public 
rights of way and the role and resource capacity of the existing public 
rights of way team to be able to address this issue quickly. 

 A recognised need for all young people to build a habit of being 
physically active and for this to be recognised as a key priority within 
the new children's and young people plan.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the issues raised as part of the Board’s work into supporting the 
development of a systems approach to physical activity in Leeds, be 
noted.

(b) That the Board receives a further update later in the municipal year, 
with particular reference to the development of a new strategic body 
that could potentially supersede the Sport Leeds Board as currently 
constituted.

(Councillor M Robinson left the meeting at 11.15am during the consideration 
of this item.)

47 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The key updates provided were:

 The Board agreed for the update on the Culture Strategy Delivery Plan 
to be considered at the February Board meeting (previously scheduled 
for the January Board meeting)

 The Board agreed in principle to undertake a review of Information, 
Advice and Guidance (IAG) services in Leeds to commence early in 
the New Year.  The Principal Scrutiny Adviser was authorised to draft 
terms of reference for this review to bring back to the Board’s next 
meeting for approval.

RESOLVED – That subject to the above comments and any on-going 
discussions and scheduling decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be 
approved.

48 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 17 January 2018 at 10.30am (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 10.00am)

The meeting concluded at 12.05pm

Page 4



 

 

 

Report of Director of City Development; Director of Children and Families; and 
Chief Executive 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) 

Date:  17th January 2018 

Subject: Quarter 2, 2017/18 Best Council Plan Performance Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

Summary of main issues  
 
This report provides a summary of Quarter 2, 2017/18 performance against the strategic 
ambitions, outcomes and priorities for the council relevant to the Inclusive Growth, Culture 
and Sport Scrutiny Board within the annual 2017/18 part of the Best Council Plan 2015-20. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are recommended to note the Best Council Plan Quarter 2, 2017/18 
performance information and to consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 
support improvement work in any of these areas. 

Report author:  Manjit McKenzie, 
Chris Hudson and Alex Clarke 

Tel:  (37) 87839, (37) 85515, (37) 
88644 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 
 

1.1 This report presents a summary of the performance data for Quarter 2, 2017/18 
in relation to progress against the delivery of the council’s 20
[...]
continues to have the 
highest proportion of employees (and working proprietors) in the private sector of 
all the core cities. The main areas of growth were the financial and professional 
services. 
 

3.8.11 Leeds has key strengths in financial and business services, advanced 
manufacturing, health and creative and digital industries, with a strong knowledge-
rich business base that makes it the only major city in the North of England 
categorised as a “large, high-knowledge export base” city in a recent Centre for 
Cities report. Outside of London, in terms of number of employees Leeds ranked 
first for: low carbon; digital; export intensive; creative; environmental technologies; 
print & publishing; construction; info & communication; finance & business 
services; and business admin & support. 

 
3.8.12 The latest results for the Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings became available 

in November 2017, and show that employees in Leeds saw an increase in average 
wage levels relative to the previous year, from £508.90 to £518.70 per week, an 
increase of 1.9%. Average weekly pay for full time employees rose by 1.6% in 
2017 from £612.00 to £619.60; and for part time employees by 5.5%, from £213.90 
to £225.50 per week. Of note is that in 2017, women’s weekly wages rose by 
6.0%, although men’s wages decreased by 0.3%, relative to 2016. 

 
3.8.13 Low pay continues to be an issue for large numbers of both residents and workers 

in Leeds. It is estimated that in 2017, 19.8% of all working residents in Leeds 
earned less than the Real Living Wage of £8.45 per hour, affecting 64,819 full-
time equivalent (FTE) residents. This constitutes 11.6% of full time working 
residents (28,231) and 43.8% of part time working residents (36,820) earning 
below the Real Living Wage in Leeds. When comparing all people working in 
Leeds (not just residents), 18.5% or 71,693 FTE workers earned below the Real 
Living Wage, i.e. 10.7% (31,418) of full time workers and 42.3% (39,308) 
[...]
ual lead times indicate that it is unlikely any further significant investments will be completed in 2017/18.  However a review of borrowing costs has identified a £600k saving due to 
the difference in the assumed and real cost of borrowing, resulting in a net pressure of £400k.  Additional ad-hoc income of £169k mitigates this to £231k.  The £518k pressure on Advertising income, which assumes all current sites will be 
fully utilised, remains unchanged.  Options are currently being evaluated to address this pressure in 2018/19.  

Via careful vacancy management Employment and Skills are projecting an underspend of £104k to assist in offsetting other Directorate pressures.

Highways and Transportation has increased its projected underspend by £207k to £286k reflecting a 5% increase in the capitalisation target to support the Directorates overall financial position.  Large, yet offsetting, variations on staffing, 
supplies and services, and income reflect the constantly fluctuating allocation of works (internal or external to strategic partners WSP) and ongoing recruitment requirements.

Sport and Active Lifestyles has pressures of £217k due to Public Health funding reductions, the failure of the Aquatics Centre moveable pool floor, and the net impact of part closure, refurbishment, and contractor delays at Aireborough 
Leisure Centre.  A further pressure of £228k is due to the notable downturn in income at John Smeaton Leisure Centre due to 2 new budget gyms opening in close proximity.  Savings of £71k have been identified at period 7 across the 
service to mitigate this budget pressure.

To address the Directorate's budget pressures an action plan saving of £1.44m is required and included in the projected outturn position which will be met by the £1.2m in-year income windfall arising from the European Court of Justice 
ruling on VAT re: sport admission charges and £240k use of other balances.

P
age 41



Key Budget Action Plans and Budget Variations:

RAG
Action 
[...]
or 2018/19.  The proposals are subsequently 
submitted to Scrutiny for consideration and review.

2. The Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) is asked to consider 
matters and proposals relating to service areas that fall within its remit as other 
Scrutiny Boards will be considering elements of the budget proposals relevant to 
their terms of reference.

3. Any comments or recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board will need to be 
submitted to the Chief Officer – Financial Services by the end of January 2018 in 
order that the Executive Board can consider these  at its meeting in February 2018; 
and prior to submission of the proposed budget to full Council on 21 February 2018.

4. As in previous years, it is intended to produce a summary of the discussion and 
comments from all Scrutiny Boards in order to make a single submission to 
Executive Board.     

5. While the main focus of the discussion relates to the 2018/19 budget proposals, the 
Scrutiny Board may also wish to consider the anticipated medium to longer-term 

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  0113 3788661

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



budget pressures likely to be faced by Council and consider any areas where early 
involvement of the Scrutiny Board may help inform future proposals / approaches.  

6. Relevant Executive Members and Directors (or their nominees) have been invited to 
the meeting to discuss the Executive’s initial budget proposals.

   
 Recommendations

7. The Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) is recommended to:

(a) Consider the Executive’s initial budget proposals as set out in the attached 
Executive Board report;

(b) Identify any comments and/or recommendations to be submitted for 
consideration by the Executive Board; and 

(c) Consider any areas where early involvement of the Scrutiny Board may help 
inform future budget proposals or approaches. 

Background documents1

8.        None

1 The background documents listed in this section are avai
[...]
vided to enable the 
Council to consider the commercial viability and funding option for the 
redevelopment of the George Street shops, then it is not in the public 
interest to disclose this information at this point in time. Also, the 
release of such information would or would be likely to prejudice the 
Council’s commercial interests in relation to the OJEU procurement 
exercise. It is considered that whilst there may be a public interest in 
disclosure, much of this information will be available from the Land 
Registry following completion of the development structure and 
consequently the public interest in maintaining the exemption 

Page 135



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2018

outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information at this point 
in time. 

106 Late Items 
Although no formal late items of business had been submitted for the Board to 
consider, prior to the meeting and with the Chair’s agreement, Board
Members had been in receipt of an updated version of a plan included within 
Appendix 2 to Item 12, entitled, ‘Amendments to the Leeds Site Allocations 
Plan’ which related to the Outer South HMCA area. It was noted that the 
version of the plan originally included within the agenda papers showed the 
route of HS2, as proposed at submission stage (May 2017). However, this 
was later updated, with some realignment, in July 2017. The updated version 
was provided to Members as a replacement for the version originally included 
within the agenda. (Minute No. 115 refers).

107 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting.

108 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 15th 
November 2017 be approved as a correct record.

RESOURCES AND STRATEGY

109 Best Council Plan Refresh for 2018/19 - 2020/21: Initial Proposals 
Further to Minute No. 43, 17th July 2017, the Director of Resources and
[...]
 FPG Dashboard v2.pdf
	Dashboard

	03bi P7 DSG FPG Dashboard.pdf
	DSG



	9 Initial budget proposals for 2018/19
	item 9 - appendix A - Executive Board report on Initial Budget Proposals for 2018-19
	item 9 - appendix A1 to Executive Board report on Initial Budget Proposals 2018-19
	item 9 - appendix A2 to Executive Board report on Initial Budget Proposals 2018-19
	 Adults & Public Health
	Children 
	City Dev
	R&H updated
	Communities & Environment 
	Strategic & Central 

	item 9 - appendix A3 to Executive Board report on Initial Budget Proposals 2018-19

	10 Best Council Plan Refresh for 2018/19 - 2020/21 - Initial proposals
	item 10 - Appendix A - Executive Board report on the BCP Proposals Dec 2017
	BCP 2018_19 cover report Exec Board 13Dec2017
	Summary of main issues
	1. Purpose of this report
	2. Background information
	3. Main issues
	4. Corporate considerations
	4.2 Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration
	4.3 Council policies and best council plan
	4.4 Resources and value for money
	4.5 Legal implications, access to information, and call-in
	4.6 Risk management
	5. Conclusions
	6. Recommendations
	7. Background documents3F

	Annexe 1  BCP on page for Exec Board
	Annexe 2 2017_18 BCP on a page
	Annexe 3 BCP DRAFT KPIs


	11 Scrutiny Inquiry into Information, Advice and Guidance (IAG) provision in Leeds - draft terms of reference
	12 Work Schedule
	item 12 - appendix 1 - IGCS work schedule
	item 12 - appendix 2 - Printed minutes 13th-Dec-2017 13.00 Executive Board






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th February, 2018 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INCLUSIVE GROWTH, CULTURE AND SPORT) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17TH JANUARY, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Lamb in the Chair 

 Councillors R Grahame, M Harland, 
G Hyde, J Illingworth, S Lay, K Maqsood, 
R. Stephenson, K Wakefield and 
N Walshaw 

 
 
 

49 Late Items  
 

The following late information was submitted to the Board: 
 

 Agenda item 11 – Draft terms of reference relating to the Board’s 
forthcoming inquiry into Information, Advice and Guidance (IAG) provision 
in Leeds. 

 
The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

50 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

51 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor M Robinson.  
Notification had been received that Councillor D Cohen was to substitute for 
Councillor Robinson. 
 

52 Minutes - 13 December 2017  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2017 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

53 Quarter 2, 2017/18 Best Council Plan Performance Report  
 

The joint report of the Director of City Development; Director of Children and 
Families; and the Chief Executive provided a summary of the Best Council 
Plan Quarter 2 (2017/18) performance in relation to those areas that fall within 
the Scrutiny Board’s remit. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and Strategy 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th February, 2018 

 

 Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Regeneration, Transport 
and Planning 

 Councillor Mohammed Rafique, Executive Member for Employment, Skills 
and Opportunity 

 Martin Farrington, Director of City Development 

 Sue Wynne, Chief Officer Employment and Skills 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

 Actions aimed at improving productivity, with particular reference made to 
the positive role of the Council’s Adult Learning Programme and existing 
relationships with a range of training providers aimed at supporting more 
people to improve their skills. 

 Delivery of the Apprenticeship Hub programme, which is now the 
responsibility of Interserve through their Absolute Apprenticeships 
programme.  However, in acknowledging that Interserve had issued a 
profit warning last September, the Board also sought further clarity 
surrounding the Council’s wider involvement with the company. 

 Continued efforts in promoting the Real Living Wage of £8.45 per hour 
amongst employers in recognition that in 2017, 19.8% of all working 
residents in Leeds earned less than the Real Living Wage. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and further clarity provided to the 
Board in relation to the Council’s wider involvement with Interserve. 
 

54 Financial health monitoring  
 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
latest financial health monitoring report (month 7) as presented to the 
Executive Board on 13th December 2017. 
 
However, the Chair proposed that the Board’s consideration of this report be 
undertaken in conjunction with Agenda Item 9 ‘Initial Budget Proposals for 
2018/19’. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s consideration of the Financial Health 
Monitoring report be undertaken in conjunction with Agenda Item 9 ‘Initial 
Budget Proposals for 2018/19’. 
 

55 Initial budget proposals for 2018/19  
 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented details 
of the Initial Budget Proposals for 2018-19, which included a copy of the 
Executive Board report dated 13th December 2017.  The Board was asked to 
consider matters and proposals relating to service areas that fall within its 
remit and identify any comments and/or recommendations to be submitted for 
consideration by the Executive Board at its meeting on 7th February 2018. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th February, 2018 

 

As agreed, the examination of the initial budget proposals was undertaken in 
conjunction with a review of the in-year financial health of the authority (as at 
month 7). 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and Strategy 

 Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Regeneration, Transport 
and Planning 

 Councillor Mohammed Rafique, Executive Member for Employment, Skills 
and Opportunity 

 Martin Farrington, Director of City Development 

 Ed Mylan, Chief Officer Resources and Strategy 

 Jill Stuart, Principal Financial Manager 
 
The key issues raised were as follows: 
 

 The Board welcomed the successful application of the pilot 100% business 
rates retention in 2018/19, acknowledging that 50% of additional growth 
income is to be retained with the Pool to continue to support and enable 
regional economic growth. 

 The Board acknowledged the existing budget pressures within the City 
Development directorate and the actions identified to mitigate these in 
order to reach a balanced budget. 

 The Board discussed existing pressures within Sport and Active Lifestyles, 
equating to £374k in month 7.  In particular, Members acknowledged the 
notable downturn in income at John Smeaton Leisure Centre (a pressure 
of £228k) due to two new budget gyms opening in close proximity. 

 Linked to this, reference was made to the European Court of Justice ruling 
in July 2017 stating that local authority in-house leisure services should be 
in an identical VAT position to Trusts and ‘not for profit’ companies. 
Acknowledging the ruling had resulted in a £1.2m in-year income windfall 
the Board noted the subsequent actions taken to help retain and attract 
customers, such as a reduction in the price of the Bodyline 
Membership. However, the Board noted that not all of the VAT saving had 
been passed directly onto customers and so further clarity was sought in 
this regard. 

 
In conclusion, the Chair confirmed that whilst the Scrutiny Board did not wish 
to make any formal recommendations to the Executive Board in relation to the 
initial budget proposals for 2018/19, a summary of the Board’s key 
observations would be reported back to the Executive Board as part of a 
composite report produced by Scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED – That a summary of the Board’s key observations in relation to 
the Initial Budget Proposals for 2018/19 be reported back to the Executive 
Board as part of a composite report produced by Scrutiny. 
 

56 Best Council Plan Refresh for 2018/19 - 2020/21 - Initial proposals  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th February, 2018 

 

 
The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support invited the 
Scrutiny Board to consider and provide any comment on initial proposals 
linked to a refresh of the Best Council Plan for 2018/19 – 2020/21.  A copy of 
the Executive Board report dated 13th December 2017 was appended to 
provide further details of the initial proposals. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Strategy and Resources 

 Coral Main, Head of Business Planning and Risk 
 
The key issues raised were as follows: 
 

 Particular reference was made to the recent piece of work undertaken by 
the Scrutiny Board in supporting the development of a whole systems 
approach towards physical activity. The Board acknowledged that 
‘supporting healthy, active lifestyles’ is to be reflected within the refreshed 
Health and Wellbeing priority. However, the Board felt that this area still 
warranted more prominence in terms of becoming a Best Council Plan 
priority or city-wide obsession if a sustainable whole systems approach is 
to be achieved. 

 Whilst acknowledging the complexities in capturing data surrounding 
loneliness and social isolation, the Board emphasised the importance of 
undertaking further work aimed at developing a Best Council Plan KPI that 
focuses on reducing loneliness and social isolation. 

 There was also support from the Board for the retention of the ‘Child 
Friendly City’ priority. 

 
In conclusion, the Chair explained that the comments made by the Board 
would be reflected in a composite report by Scrutiny and reported back to the 
Executive Board at its meeting on 7th February 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the above comments made by the Board are reflected in 
a composite report by Scrutiny and reported back to the Executive Board at its 
meeting on 7th February 2018. 
 

57 Scrutiny Inquiry into Information, Advice and Guidance (IAG) provision 
in Leeds - draft terms of reference  

 
The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
draft terms of reference for the Board’s forthcoming inquiry into Information, 
Advice and Guidance (IAG) provision in Leeds. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Councillor Mohammed Rafique, Executive Member for Employment, Skills 
and Opportunity 

 Martin Farrington, Director of City Development 

 Sue Wynne, Chief Officer Employment and Skills 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 14th February, 2018 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the draft terms of reference in relation to the Board’s 
forthcoming inquiry into IAG provision in Leeds be approved. 
 

58 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year. 
 
The Chair made a suggestion to shorten the next pre-meeting to 15 minutes 
and therefore proposed that the Board’s formal meeting on Wednesday 14th 
February 2018 commences at the earlier time of 10.15 am 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the Board’s next meeting on Wednesday 14th February 2018 

commences at the earlier time of 10.15 am. 
(b) That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling decisions, the 

Board’s outline work schedule be approved. 
 

59 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 14th February 2018 at 10.15 am (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 10.00 am) 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.15 pm. 
 
 


